
2009 Membership 
 

Executive Membership Categories 

President: Patti Paquette F Full 

Past 
President: 

Jane Couch A Associate 

Vice 
President: 

Sandra Veitch L Life 

Secretary: Kelly-Anne Perecki Jr Junior 
Treasurer: Kelly-Anne Perecki NA New Application 

(pending) 
Editor: Debbie Ballam F/L Lapsed 
Membership: Doreen Snowden AC Another Country 

 

 

Name 
 

Type Address Kennel 
Name 

Contact Details 
 
 

Anderson, 
Wendy 

         F 37 Mountbatten Drive 
St John’s, Nfld. A1A 3Y2 

Winterholme 
Reg’d 

Ph: (709) 722-1319 
winterholme@nl.rogers.com 

Anselmo, 
Debby 

F 454 Buffalo Road 
Fort Erie, ON  L2A 5G5 

Clairfield Ph: (289) 320-8898 
clairfield@hotmail.com 

Ballam, 
Debbie 

F 206, 22450 Twp Rd 514 
Sherwood Park, AB T8C 1H5 

Fantasia 
Reg’d 

Ph: (780) 417-0993 
ballam@syban.net   

Bang, 
Donna 

F 3575 Wiig Road 
Westbank, BC V4T 2B7 

Kasugai Ph:  (250) 768-7459 
topknot@telus.net 

Barton, 
Margaret 

F 4716 Charleswood Drive NW 
Calgary, AB T2L 2E5 

Karhime 
Reg’d 

Ph: (403) 282-3356 
Fax: (403) 282-6567 

maggieba@telusplanet.net 

Beaulne, 
Isabelle 

F 1111 Vera Street 
Val Caran, ON P3N 1M6 

Moonglow 
Perm Reg’d 

Ph: (705) 897-1325 
moonglow@persona.ca 

Bel, 
Susan 

F 2208 Lacewood Drive 
Thunder Bay, ON P7K 1C4 

Soolyn Ph: (807) 475-8137 
jsbel@tbaytel.net 

Bel, 
Jocelyn 

Jr 
NA 

2208 Lacewood Drive 
Thunder Bay, ON P7K 1C4 

Soolyn Ph: (807) 475-8137 
jsbel@tbaytel.net 

Bennett, 
Iris 

F PO Box 2885 
Claresholme, AB T0L 0T0 

Zanjan Ph: (403) 625-5213 
zanjan@platinum.ca 

Blanchfield, 

 Linda 
F 63 Abingdon Way NE 

Calgary, AB T2A 6R7 
Pekabout 

Perm Reg’d 
Ph: (403) 248-2080 

wedge-wood@shaw.ca 

Bristow, 
Carole  

F 3572 Sitka Way 
Cobble Hill, BC V0R 1L4 

Wynover 
Reg’d 

Ph: (250)743-4585 
Fax: (250) 743-6965 
wynover@shaw.ca  
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mailto:clairfield@hotmail.com
mailto:ballam@syban.net
mailto:topknot@telus.net
mailto:maggieba@telusplanet.net
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Brown, 
Margaret 

L 9 Harvest Oak Drive 
St. Catherines ON L2S 3H4 

Shente 
Perm Reg’d 

Ph: (905) 687-957 
Fax: (905) 687-6660 
shente@cogeco.ca   

Bourton, 
Janine 

F 5661 Wellsgreen Place 
Delta, BC V4L 2M8 

 Ph: (604) 943-9846 
janbob@dccnet.com  

Carder 
Vicki 

 

A 
AC 

 

PO Box 1229 
Vaughn, Washington USA 

98394 

Jazzie Ph:( 253)884-9290 
Fax:(253)884-9290 

Chant 
Paul & Flora 

F 14716 Miller Blvd 
Edmonton, AB 

T5Y 2X4 

Rockstar 
Reg’d 

Ph: (780) 472-1956 
Sigmund@shaw.ca 

Church 
Gina 

F 4693 Hamptons Way NW 
Calgary, AB T3A 6N6 

Ginal Reg’d Ph:(403) 208-3747 
Fax (403) 208-3782 

rbchurch@teluslanet.net 

Church 
Dr Robert 

A 4693 Hamptons Way NW 
Calgary, AB T3A 6N6 

 Ph:(403) 208-3747 
Fax (403) 208-3782 

Cornett 
Sharon 

L 10 Hardy Heights Box 397 
Onaping, ON P0M 2R0 

Shonaping 
Perm Reg’d 

Ph (705) 966-3327 
 

Couch 
Jane 

F 199 Montmorency Drive 
Hamilton, ON  L8K 5H3 

LaShalimar Ph: (905) 578-3779 
jcouch@lashalimar.com 

Coutu 
Karen 

F 
 

949 Old Garden River Rd 
Sault Ste. Marie, ONP6A 6J8 

 

Pot O’ Gold 
Reg’d 

Ph:(705) 759-9068 
potogold@shaw.ca 

Davi 
Linda 

F 
AC 

 

2431 Mohawk Ave. 
Ft. Pierce, Flordia USA 

34946 

Mai-Lyn Ph(772) 519-0024 
lindadavi@bellsouth 

Dees 
Michele 

AC 
F 

4955 – 69th  Court 
Verp Beach, Florida USA 

32967 

Mi-Tzu ctaa@aol.com 

Denis 
Barbara 

F 38Mika Street 
Stittsville, ON K2S 1K8 

Lotus Ph: (613)-836-5495 
oltusknl@sympatico 

Detillieux 
Anne 

F 11605 Haida Ave. 
Saskatoon, SK S7M 3W9 

Polian Reg’d              Ph:(306) 382-0418 
            annedetillieux@yahoo.ca 

Dickie 
Lisa 

F 258 Aberdeen Road 
Bridgewater, NS 

B8V 2T2 

Furry Angels Ph; (902) 543-7159 
furryangelspetresort@yahoo.ca 

 

Dickson 
Andrew & Pat 

L Box 1512 
Kempville, ON  K0G 1K0 

Wyvern 
Perm Reg’d 

Ph (613) 258-4668 

Doner 
Kelly 

F 134 Birch Street 
Collingwood. ON L9T 2V3 

 Ph (705) 443-7191 
kdoner@bluemountain.ca 

mailto:shente@cogeco.ca
mailto:janbob@dccnet.com
mailto:Sigmund@shaw.ca
mailto:rbchurch@teluslanet.net
mailto:jcouch@lashalimar.com
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Doroshuk 
   Sherry 
 

F 1226 Potter Greens Dr 
Edmonton, AB T5T 5Y2 

Sabaka 
Reg’d 

Ph (780) 483-8380 
slhdor@telus.net 

Edwards 
Walter 

F 842 Grand Ridge Ave 
Oshawa L1K 2M4 

 Ph (905) 435-0290 
durhamjiggrinding@on.aibn.com 

Fairbairn      
Jennifer 

F Box 82, RR#1 
Murillo ON P0T 2G0 

 

Kammick Ph (807) 935-2712 
kammick@tbaytel.net 

 

Ferland 
France 

F 8695 Rue Girardin 
St. Leonard, Que H1R 2E4 

Wuhan Ph (514) 321-6867 
clementgiard@videotron.ca 

Forbes 
Virginia 

F 248 Chiswick Line 
Powassan, ON P0H  1Z0 

Dungreggor 
Reg’d 

Ph (705) 724-5656 
dungreggor@efni.com 

Friesen 
Sylvia 

F 61 Columbus Crescent 
Winnipeg, MB R3K 0C5 

Tilena Ph (204) 837-8143 
ghosea@mts.net 

Gilbert 
Jacqueline 

F 155 Main Street 
Salt Spring Island, BC       

V8K 1P2 

Javato 
Reg’d 

Ph (250) 537-1090 
javato@shaw.ca 

Glen 
Heather 

F 197 David Manchester Rd 
Carp, ON K0A 1L0 

Glenrob 
Reg’d 

Ph (613) 831-1813 
hglen@xlornet.com 

Goodine 
Wendy 

F 65 Stirling Drive 
Killarney, NB E3A 9E9 

 Ph  (506) 472-7637 
Swbc1218@nb.sympatico.ca 

Graves 
Wendy 

F 110 Dovercliffe Close SE 
Calgary, AB T2B 1W3 

Trublu 
Reg’d 

Ph (403) 272-1827 
trublu@telusplanet.net 

Hastie 
Julie Ann 

 

F 2 Ameer Drive 
St. Catherines, ON L2N 3S8 

Jakams Ph (905) 646-5180 
jahastie@cogeco.ca 

Hayes 
Arlene 

F 11702 – 90 Street 
Edmonton, AB T5B 3G3 

Exquisite              Ph (780) 479-1428 
      arehayes@hotmail.com 
 

Haynes 
Oreen-Dixie 

F 52 MacEwan Park Road 
Calgary.AB T3K 3G3 

Darix Ph (403) 274-5001 
dixiehaynes@shaw.ca 

Hynds 
Cory  

A 63 Taradale Dr NE 
Calgary, AB T3J 3E4 

 Ph (403) 590-9409 

Horton 
Joan 

L 390 Pelham Road 
St. Catherines, ON L2S oA2 

Ashbury 
Perm Reg’d 

Ph (905) 687-8490 
ashbury@computan.on.ca 

Ikola 
Gerry 

L 1119 Crofton Way 
Burlington, ON L7P 4X1 

Nanking 
Reg’d 

Ph (905) 315-9566 
nanking@sympatico.ca 

Isia 
Dimari 

A 
AC 

 

Hucares Gracian W3-62 
San Juan, Perto Rico  926 

 Ph (787) 398-7077 
dimari@hotmail.com 
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mailto:javato@shaw.ca
mailto:hglen@xlornet.com
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Jodoin 
Pam 

F 
 

5429 – 46 Street 
Stony Plain, ABT7Z 1E5 

My Dream 
Reg’d 

Ph(780) 968-4049 
jodoinp@telus.net 

Johnston 
Dianne 

   F Site6  Box20  RR#16 
Thunder Bay, ON P7B 6B3 

 Ph (807) 767-0201 
djohnston41@aol.com 

Jones 
Kathryn 

F 11 Garfield Crescent 
Sherwood Park, AB T8A 3L6 

Sandrakers 
Reg’d 

Ph (780) 467-8482 
sandrakershihtzu@shaw.ca 

 

Kainberger 
Brenda 

F 229 East Whitecroft 
52313 RR#232 

Sherwood Park, AB T8B 1B7 

Tuscany 
Perm Reg’d 

Ph(780)467-7246 
Fax(780) 449-1877 

hoteltuscany@shaw.ca 

Kartub 
Doris 

F 
AC 

 

535 SW 48th Lane 
Ocala ,FL   USA  34474 

BeauKar Ph (352) 873-2220 
beaukar@embarmail.com 

Kroeplin 
Kim 

F RR#3 Site4 Box53 
Sudbury, On P3E 4N1 

Ying 
Reg’d 

Ph (705) 523-6262 
Fax (705) 523-8228 

yingshihtzu@yahoo.ca 

LaFrance 
Irma 

F 316 Regent Ave. W 
Winnipeg. MB  R2C 1R4 

Shimizu 
Perm Reg’d 

Ph (204) 224-3218 
shimizu@mts.net 

Lambert 
Dianne 

F 867 Lolo Street 
Kamloops. BC  V2B 5N7 

Sculpture Ph(250) 554-3939 
rrhesk@hotmail,com 

 

Larouche 
Carmelle 

F 2209 De Regina 
Jarquiere, QC  G7S 3C7 

Mariko Ph (418) 548-8472 
mariko01@videotron.ca 

Larsen 
Rollande 

A 210 S. Mark St 
Thunder Bay, ON P7E 1M1 

 Ph(807) 622-1165 
rlarsen@tbaytel.net 

Levesque 
Viviane 

F 294 Bord De Leau, Quest 
St. Louis, QC  J0G 1K0 

Loveboby 
Reg’d 

Ph (405) 788-2119 
Fax (405) 788-2564 

lovebobyshihtzu@gmail.com 

Long 
Debra 

F 881 Glenayre Drive 
Coquitlam, BC  V3J 7P2 

Kojiro 
Reg’d 

Ph (604) 833-
0350debrarlong@hotmail.com 

Martin 
Sandra 

F 100 Manion Heights Cres. 
Carp, ON  N1H 6H9 

Melodia 
Reg’d 

Fax  (613) 256-4838 
tzuvan@yahoo.com 

Maxwell 
Bette 

F 3 Bridle Path 
Guelph, ON  N1H 6H9 

Aphrodite 
Reg’d 

Ph (519) 821-0731 
aphrodites@rogers..com 

McAuley 
Rebecca 

 

F 1 William Street 
Paris, ON  N3L 1K5 

Chrys-
haefen 

Ph (519) 442-2545 

Meronuk 
Nomie 

F 2 Joesph Street 
St. Andrews, MB 

Tzu Villa 
Reg’d 

Ph (204) 334-0188 
Fax (204) 338-4273 

mailto:jodoinp@telus.net
mailto:djohnston41@aol.com
mailto:sandrakershihtzu@shaw.ca
mailto:hoteltuscany@shaw.ca
mailto:beaukar@embarmail.com
mailto:yingshihtzu@yahoo.ca
mailto:shimizu@mts.net
mailto:mariko01@videotron.ca
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mailto:tzuvan@yahoo.com
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R1A 3A5 nomie@shaw.ca 

Moore 
Earla 

F 5694 Route19,Cornwall RR#2 
Rice Point, PEI  C0A 1H0 

Loghavens Ph (902) 675-2461 
earlaandrandy@pei.sympatico.ca 

Mossman 
Rachel 

F RR#2, 498 Mason Beach Rd 
Lunenburg, NS  B0J 2C0 

Dara Ph (902) 634-4342 
dhm12357@hotmail.com 

Mueller 
Heather 

F U302-211 
Hammonds Plains Road 
Bedford, NS  B4A 4E1 

 Ph (902) 835-1792 
hmueller@ns.sympatico.ca  

Mullins 
Janine & Rod 

F 6 Discovery Crescent 
Paradise, NL  A1L 3E9 

Do not put 
on Web site 

Ph (709)782-3450 
rodmullins@nl.rogers.com 

Murphy 
Carrie 

F 145 Ironwood Avenue 
Thunder Bay, ON  P7C 2B1 

Symarun Ph (807) 577-9346 
headsntails@tbaytel.net 

Niivila 
Desera 

A Box 187 
Murillo, ON  P0T 2G0 

Dazzelme Ph (807)-935-2433 
dniivila@hotmail.com 

O’Reilly 
Dolores 

L 22 Greenspond Drive 
St. Johns, NFLD  A1E 5Z6 

Terdel Ph (709) 745-1983 
d.oreilly@nl.rogers.com 

Orford 
Sandy 

___________ 
Palmer 
Dawna 

F 
 
 
   F 

3414 Roblin  Blvd 
Winnipeg, MB  R3R 0C7 

 
10022 Riviera Cres 

Winnipeg, MB   R3T 2J4 

Jadesilk 
 
 

Rokwin 

Ph (204) 837-8140 
clasclip@mts.net 

 
        Ph (204) 452-8413 
     elegantdogwpg@hotmail.com 
 

Paquette, 
Mark 

L PO Box 1182 
Azilda, ON  P0M 1B0 

Souyen 
Reg’d 

Ph (705) 983-2207 
markpaquette@sympatico.ca 

Paquette 
Patti 

L PO Box 1182 
R3T 2J4  P0M 1B0 

Souyen 
Reg’d 

Ph (705) 450-8413 
markpaquette@sympatico.ca 

 
 

Paquette 
Richard 

L Box 640 
Azilda. On  P0M 1B0 

Wenrick 
Perm Reg’d 

Ph (705) 983-2076 
Fax (705) 983-5147 
Richard@wenrick.ca 

Paquette 
Sarah 

F PO Box 1182 
Azilda, ON  P0M 1B0 

Souyen 
Reg’d 

Ph (705) 983-2207 
Paquette_sarah@hotmail.com 

Paquette 
Wendy 

L Box 640 
Azilda, ON  P0M 1B0 

Wenrick 
Perm Reg’d 

Ph (705) 983-2076 
Fax (705) 983-5147 

wendypaquette@hotmail.com 

Parker 
Judith 

L 58 Saunders Cres 
Tillsonburg, ON  N4G 4C8 

    Anjuli 
Perm  Reg’d 

Ph (519) 688-3022 
anjuli@sympatico.ca 

Perecki 
Kelly-Anne 

F 8 Stunden Lane 
Barrie, ON  L4N 0H1 

Kelta 
Reg’d 

Ph(705) 727-7737 
kellyanne.perecki@sympatico.ca 

Pilsworth 
Kathy 

NA PO Box 53074 RPO Glenora 
Edmonton, AB  T5N 4A8 

 Ph (780) 455-8956 
billiliffe@shaw.ca 
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Power 
Jackie 

F 12 Emerald Drive 
Mount Pearl, NL  A1N 4W8 

Opal 
Reg’d 

Ph (709) 368-0980 
jackiepower@nf.sympatico.ca 

Randle 
Carol 

 

F #201,RR16 Mitchell Rd 
Thunder Bay, ON  P7B 6B3 

Symarun 
Perm Reg’d 

Ph (807) 683-8240 
Fax (807) 683-8819 

symarun@tbaytel.net 

Roberts 
Jean 

F 54436 Jackson line 
Staffordvillle, ON  N0J 1Y0 

Shakira 
Reg’d 

Ph (519) 866-5881 

 
Robillard 

Shelia 

 
F 

 
622 Stirling Avenue 

Nanaimo, BC  V6R 4C6 

 
Sheido 
Reg’d 

 
Ph (2500 754-6627 
srobillard@shaw.ca 

Romano, 
Cora Lee 

L 1874 W. Arthur Street , 
Thunder Bay, ON  P7K 1B1 

Rustinwood 
Perm Reg’d 

Ph (807) 577-7753 
Fax (807) 473-3548 
jcromano@shaw.ca 

Sarachman 
,Evelyn 

F RR#1, 889 Earl Road 
Kakabeka, Falls, ON  

P0T 1W0 

Seafal 
Perm Reg’d 

Ph (807) 475-8665 
seafal@tbaytel.net 

Schultz 
Carol 

F 84 Katherine St. S 
West Montrose, ON  N0B 2V0 

 Ph (519) 664-2319 
wm.r.schultz@sympatico.ca 

Schut 
Karen 

F 241 Freelton Road 
Freelton, ON   L0R 1K0 

Schutzu Ph (905) 659-3922 
Karen.schut@cogeco,ca 

Simon 
Bridgette 

F   PO Box 329 
Clyde, AB  T0G 1P0 

Simon Ph (780) 348-5626 
info@simonshihtzu.com 

Snowden 
Doreen 

F 6815 -43 ave NE 
Calgary, AB 

T1Y  5N9 

Miown 
Reg’d 

Ph (403) 280-6464 
Fax (403) 280-6464 

miown@telus.net 

Spivak 
Loretta 

F 301 Garson Coniston Rd 
Garson, ON  P3L 1N5 

Lantana 
Reg’d 

Ph (705) 693-9232 
Fax (705) 693-9232 

lantana@sympatico.ca 

Stark 
Debbie 

F 1636 Green Gables Rd 
London, ON  N6M 0A4 

Suimien 
Reg’d 

Ph (519) 453-1997 
Suimien2000@rogers.com 

St Louis 
Gail 

F 753 Victoria Road 
St. Charles, ON  P0M 2W0 

Pftag Ph (705) 867-2922 
pftag@sympatico.ca 

St-Onge M. 
Stephane 

F 
 

19 rue du Moulin 
Levis, QC  G6V 3E1 

StefMa Ph (418) 603-1644 
stefmashihtzu@videotron.ca 

Stewart 
Janet 

L 2260 Old Nanaimo Hwy 
Port Alberni, BC  V9Y 8P5 

Whinbrae 
Perm Reg’d 

Ph (604) 723-3146 
 

Stoddart 
Phyliss 

F 5540 Holt Ave 
Richmond, BC  V7C 5C8 

Ovations Ph (604) 275-4213 
Fax (604) 275-4213 

ovations.kennel@shaw.ca 

Stoddart 
Bob 

F 5540 Holt Ave 
Richmond, BC  V7C 5C8 

Ovations Ph (604) 275-4213 
Fax (604) 275-4213 

ovations.kennel@shaw.ca 

mailto:jackiepower@nf.sympatico.ca
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Street 
Randy 

A 46 Sandy Cove Rd 
Eastport, NL  A0G 1Z0 

Glaranik Ph (709) 677-2631 
glaranik@yahoo.ca 

 

Sy- 
Macatangay 
Anna Mae 

F 32 Newcastle Green 
Drumheller, AB  T0J 0Y2 

Sunnyside Ph (403) 823-4880 
sunnyside_mae@yahoo.com 

Teixeira 
Eduardo 

A 
AC 

 

R. Professor Henrique 
Costa 451-Penincha 

Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22770-230 

Prime Moon Ph(5521) 33278970 
primemoon@glabo.com 

Thomas 
Dawn 

F 5 Lisa Street PH1 
Brampton, ON  L6T 4T4 

 Ph (905) 456-8910 
dawnkennedy@rogers.com 

Thomas 
Dianne 

 

F      7 Roycrest Street 
     Brampton, ON  L6Z 4P5 

 Ph (905) 846-0452 
Fax (905) 564-7367 

tigerthomas@rogers.com 

Van 
Waadenburg 

Carolyn 

F              35 Fifth Ave 
 Pointe Claire , PQ  H9S 5C8 

Waardenburg Ph (514) 695-8386 
carlolyn@wardenburgshihtzu.com 

Veitch 
Sandra 

F 213 Mary Ave 
London. ON  N6J 3L8 

 Ph (519) 474-4387 
sandraveeitch@msn.com 

Waters 
Pat 

L 20 Densgrove Drive 
St. Catherines, ON 

L2M 3M2 

Beswick 
Perm Reg’d 

Ph (905) 646-1474 
Fax (905) 646-5109 
beswick@cogeco.ca 

Wheeler, 
Debora 

F 
AC  

22 Joe Jones Road 
Gilmanton, NH   

03237  USA 

 Ph (603) 267-6157 
Fax (603) 267-7393 

debwheeler@metrocast.net 

Whelan 
Jeanette 

F Po Box 124 
Holyrood, NL  A0A 2R0 

Jenric Ph (709) 229-2225 
jswhelan@eastlink.ca 
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